



\$~61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 3709/2025

AMIT SHUKLA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Siddharth Yadav, Mr. Anmol Pandey, Ms. Jyoti Yadav, Mr. Nitin Yadav and Mr. Vikas Deep, Advocates.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Amol Sinha, ASC for State with Mr. Ashvini Kumar and Mr. Kshitiz Garg, Advocates with Insp. Rahul Raushan, PS: Vasant Vihar

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

06.02.2026

CRL.M.A. 4158/2026 (*Early hearing*)

1. By virtue of the present application, the petitioner seeks early hearing of the present petition for grant of parole on medical grounds.
2. Considering the nature of the case involved herein, issue notice.
3. Learned ASC for the State accepts notice. He seeks, and is granted, a period of *ten days* for filing the Status Report, upon verifying the medical documents filed herewith.
4. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the next date of hearing is preponed to 19.02.2026.
5. Accordingly, the date already fixed i.e. 02.03.2026 is cancelled.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J.

FEBRUARY 06, 2026/So